

No. 18-20780

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STEPHEN E. STOCKMAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON
DIVISION, NO. 4:17-CR-00116-2, HON. LEE H ROSENTHAL

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC***

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Eagle Forum
Education & Legal Defense Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsi

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

 Constitutional Background2

 Statutory Background2

 Factual Background.....3

Summary of Argument.....3

Argument.....4

I. The *en banc* should review the circumstances in which coordinated expenditures trigger FECA.....4

II. The jury instructions warrant *de novo* review.8

 A. The jury instructions were confusing, and the jury was confused.....8

 B. This Court should apply *de novo* review to the jury instructions for fraud. 10

III. The *arguments* raised here are available to support the *issues* that Stockman raises. 10

Conclusion 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,
570 U.S. 1 (2013)2

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 2, 4-6

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Moore,
288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002)8

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
380 U.S. 479 (1965)2

Frosty Land Foods Int’l, Inc. v. Refrigerated Transp. Co.,
613 F.2d 1344 (5th Cir. 1980)9

In re Cao,
619 F.3d 410 (2010) (*en banc*) 3-7

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)2

Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984)2

Pereira v. U.S.,
347 U.S. 1 (1954)3, 9

U.S. v. Baker,
923 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2019)10

U.S. v. Ho,
311 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2002)10

U.S. v. Kopstein,
759 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014)9

U.S. v. Morales-Palacios,
369 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2004)10

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003)2

Yee v. Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992)11

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 1-2, 4, 7-8
18 U.S.C. § 1341 1, 3
18 U.S.C. § 1343 1, 3
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)..... 3, 8-9
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)..... 8
Federal Election Campaign Act,
 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-31046 1-6
52 U.S.C. § 30110 5
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A) 1, 3
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act,
 PUB. L. NO. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002) 3

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1
FED. R. APP. P. 29(b)(4) 1
FED. R. EVID. 403 9
